

No. 11399

IN THE

# United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SEARS, ROEBUCK & Co., a corporation,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

FRED HARTLEY,

*Appellee.*

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

CHASE, ROTCHFORD, DOWNEN & CHASE,  
formerly

CHASE, BARNES & CHASE, and

ROBT. E. MOORE, JR.,

610 Title Insurance Building, Los Angeles 13,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Questions at issue.....	4
Argument .....	5

I.

The District Court did not err in its instruction re general damages .....	5
A. The law is well settled that if a jury is not misled by an instruction, no error can be predicated upon the giving of such instruction.....	5
B. The cases, cited by appellant as controlling, are distinguishable from the case at bar.....	6
C. There was evidence from which the jury was entitled to find that appellee was "reasonably certain" to suffer pain in the future.....	7

II.

The instruction re damages as given by the trial court, was less favorable to appellee than the provisions of Civil Code, Section 3283, warranted.....	9
--	---

III.

Appellee is entitled to the benefits of the presumption that the trial jury was actuated by pure motives in reaching its verdict and that it followed the instructions of the trial court	9
---	---

## IV.

The verdict was and is amply supported by the evidence as to damages .....	10
A. There was evidence as to future detriment, including pain .....	10
B. The evidence shows that the injury and pain suffered by appellee prior to the trial were substantial.....	10
C. Substantial limitations are placed by the appellate courts in California upon the power of said courts to reverse a verdict of the trial court jury, particularly where the trial court has thereafter denied a motion for a new trial .....	12
D. The error, if any, herein was not so prejudicial as to require, under the provisions of Article VI, Section 4½ of the California Constitution, a reversal of the judgment, nor the reduction of the verdict.....	13
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Anderson v. Freis, 61 Cal. App. (2d) 159.....	10
Bellman v. San Francisco High School District, 11 Cal. (2d) 576 .....	6
Caminetti v. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co., 23 Cal. (2d) 94.....	6
Candini v. Hiatt, 9 Cal. App. (2d) 679.....	13
Coleman v. Galvin, 66 Cal. App. (2d) 303.....	12
Dougherty v. Ellingson, 97 Cal. App. 87.....	5
Eldridge v. Clock & Henery Const. Co., 75 Cal. App. 516.....	9
Flanton v. Greenfield, 56 Cal. App. (2d) 253.....	12
Hughes v. Duncan, 114 Cal. App. 576.....	13
Johnson v. Pearson, 100 Cal. App. 503.....	9
Koyer v. McComber, 12 Cal. (2d) 175.....	12
Lang v. Barry, 71 Cal. App. (2d) 121.....	9
Loper v. Morrison, 23 Cal. (2d) 600.....	12
Los Angeles County Flood Control District v. Abbot, 24 Cal. App. (2d) 728.....	5
Sally v. W. T. Garratt & Co., 11 Cal. App. 138.....	9
Silvester v. Scanlan, 136 Cal. App. 107.....	6
Stanhope v. L. A. College of Chiropractic, 54 Cal. App. (2d) 141 .....	12
Taylor v. Pole, 16 Cal. (2d) 668.....	10
Williams v. Layne, 53 Cal. App. (2d) 81.....	12

### STATUTES

California Constitution, Art. VI, Sec. 4½.....	13
Civil Code, Sec. 3283.....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9



No. 11399
